
 

US_ACTIVE:\43811694\05\72240.0639 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 

 : 
In re        :          Chapter 11 Case No. 

:  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,  :  09-50026 (REG) 
          f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. : 

: 
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered) 

: 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 
 

ORDER GRANTING INTERIM AND FINAL APPLICATIONS  
FOR ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  

RENDERED AND REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUAL AND NECESSARY EXPENSES  
 

Upon consideration of (i) the applications (each, an “Application” and 

collectively, the “Applications”) of the professionals (the “Professionals”) listed on Schedule 

“A” and Schedule “B”1 annexed hereto, pursuant to sections 330 and 331 of title 11 of the 

United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”) and Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), seeking allowance of final compensation for professional 

services rendered and reimbursement of actual and necessary expenses incurred in connection 

therewith for the Fifth Interim Period and the Total Compensation Period, (ii) the individual 

reports, objections, and stipulated statements (collectively, the “Fee Examiner Objections”)2 

listed on Schedule “A” and Schedule “B” that were filed by the appointed fee examiner in these 
                                                           
1 Schedule “A” sets forth fees and expenses for the period October 1, 2010 through March 29, 2011 (the “Fifth 
Interim Period”), and Schedule “B” sets forth fees and expenses for the period June 1, 2009 through March 29, 
2011 (the “Total Compensation Period”).   

By order of the Court (ECF No. 5 in Adv. Pro. No. 11-09406 (REG)), the fee application of Kramer Levin Naftalis 
& Frankel, LLP was not heard on September 26, 2011 and will instead be heard on October 21, 2011 at 9:45 a.m.   

2 Each of the Fee Examiner Objections refers to the period from October 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011 as the 
“Fifth Interim Fee Period” and February 1,2011 through March 29, 2011 as the “Sixth Interim Fee Period.”  
Since the professionals, by agreement, combined their interim fee applications for these two periods, each of the Fee 
Examiner Objections refers to them collectively as the “Fifth and Sixth Interim Fee Periods.”  Each of the Fee 
Examiner Objections refers to the Total Compensation Period as the “Final Fee Period.” 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Main Document   Pg 1 of 4




US_ACTIVE:\43811694\05\72240.0639  2 

chapter 11 cases (the “Fee Examiner”) with regard to the Applications, (iii) the Fee Examiner’s 

separately-filed objection to the increase of hourly rates of certain of the Professionals (the “Rate 

Increase Objection”) (ECF No. 10660), (iv) the response of the Office of the United States 

Trustee for the Southern District of New York (the “U.S. Trustee”) to the Applications (ECF 

No. 10840), (v) the objection (the “Debtors’ Objection to ARPC’s Application”) (ECF No. 

10843) of Motors Liquidation Company and its affiliated post-effective date debtors 

(collectively, the “Debtors”) to the Application of Analysis Research Planning Corporation 

(“ARPC”), (vi) the Fee Examiner’s Final Report and Summary (ECF No. 10935), and (vii) the 

replies of certain of the Professionals;3 and notice having been given pursuant to Bankruptcy 

Rule 2002(a)(6) and (c)(2) and the Sixth Amended Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) and 

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(c) and 9007 Establishing Notice and Case Management Procedures, 

dated May 5, 2011 (ECF No. 10183), and it appearing that no other or further notice need be 

provided; and a hearing having been held on September 26, 2011 (the “Hearing”) to consider the 

Applications; and it appearing that the amounts set forth on Schedule “A” and Schedule “B” 

properly incorporate the Court’s ruling at the Hearing; and after due deliberation and sufficient 

cause appearing therefor, it is  

ORDERED that, pursuant to sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code, the 

Applications of the Professionals are granted as provided in Schedule “A” and Schedule “B”; 

and it is further  

ORDERED that compensation for professional services and reimbursement of 

expenses allowed pursuant to this Order are allowed on a final basis; and it is further  

                                                           
3 ECF Nos. 5635, 10918, 10919.  

09-50026-reg Doc 11029 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Main Document   Pg 2 of 4




US_ACTIVE:\43811694\05\72240.0639  3 

ORDERED that all objections to the Applications presented on September 26, 

2011 are deemed resolved with the exception of (i) the Fee Examiner’s Rate Increase Objection 

to the Application of Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP (“Weil”), (ii) the Fee Examiner’s Rate 

Increase Objection to the Application of Butzel Long, a professional corporation (“Butzel”),4 

(iii) the Debtors’ Objection to ARPC’s Application, (iv) and the Fee Examiner’s objection to 

ARPC’s Application (the “Fee Examiner’s Objection to ARPC’s Application”) (ECF No. 

10827); and it is further  

ORDERED that, solely to the extent the Fee Examiner ultimately prevails in 

whole or in part on the Rate Increase Objection to Weil’s Application, Weil shall be subject to 

disgorgement of an amount not to exceed $2,422,316.00, which represents the maximum 

disputed amount subject to the Rate Increase Objection, provided, however, that Weil shall not 

be required to pay interest on any amount that is subject to disgorgement; and it is further 

ORDERED that, solely to the extent the Fee Examiner ultimately prevails in 

whole or in part on the Rate Increase Objection to Butzel’s Application, Butzel shall be subject 

to disgorgement of an amount not to exceed $116,451.50, which represents the maximum 

disputed amount subject to the Rate Increase Objection, provided, however, that Butzel shall not 

be required to pay interest on any amount that is subject to disgorgement; and it is further 

ORDERED that Weil, Butzel, and the Fee Examiner shall jointly propose to the 

Court a schedule and procedures to govern a proceeding to address the Rate Increase Objection; 

and it is further 

ORDERED that, notwithstanding the allowance of the undisputed portion of 

ARPC’s fee request as set forth in Schedule “A” and Schedule “B,” the Debtors’ Objection to 

                                                           
4 The Rate Increase Objection also applies to the pending application of Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel, LLP 
(ECF No. 10268), scheduled for hearing on October 21, 2011. 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Main Document   Pg 3 of 4




US_ACTIVE:\43811694\05\72240.0639  4 

ARPC’s Application and the Fee Examiner’s Objection to ARPC’s Application are adjourned to 

October 28, 2011 at 9:45 a.m.; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Debtors shall release, to the extent of any previous award 

granted pursuant to this Order or prior Order of this Court, any outstanding fee holdbacks 

imposed in these chapter 11 cases; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Debtors are directed and authorized, upon entry of this Order, 

to pay each Professional promptly by wire transfer or check all the fees and expenses allowed 

herein less the amounts previously paid by the Debtors, provided, however, that all prepetition 

retainers held by the Professionals shall first be applied to satisfy such payments; and it is further  

ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all 

matters arising from or related to this Order.  

Dated: New York, New York 
 October 5, 2011 
  

s/ Robert E. Gerber  
United States Bankruptcy Judge 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Main Document   Pg 4 of 4




 

 

 
 

SCHEDULE A

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-1 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule A Pg 1 of 6




 

 

The Fifth Interim Period: 
October 1, 2010 to March 29, 2011 

Case No.: 09-50026 (REG) (Chapter 11) 
Case Name:  In re Motors Liquidation Company, et al., f/k/a General Motors Corporation, et al., Debtors 
 

Applicant Date of Application/ 
ECF No. 

 
Fee Examiner’s 

Objection/  
ECF No.

Interim Fees 
Requested 

($) 

Interim Fees 
Awarded 

($) 

Interim Expenses 
Requested 

($) 

Interim Expenses 
Awarded 

($) 

Analysis Research Planning 
Corporation 

05/16/2011 
[10250] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10827] 

536,458.00 201,209.501 1,150.33 1,150.33

Baker & McKenzie LLP2 
 

05/16/2011 
[10262] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10813] 

107,283.05 67,283.05 2,281.05 2,111.37

Bates White LLC 
 

05/16/2011 
[10264] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10815] 

910,311.25 907,948.70 6,777.20 6,777.20

Brady C. Williamson, Fee 
Examiner and Godfrey & 
Kahn, S.C., Counsel to the 
Fee Examiner 

05/16/2011 
[10267] 

363,138.25 363,138.25 43,833.74 43,833.74

                                                 
1   By agreement of the Applicant, the Debtors, and the Fee Examiner, the Third Interim and Final Fee Application of Analysis Research Planning Corporation (“ARPC”) (ECF 
No. 10250), and the two pending objections to that application (ECF Nos. 10827 and 10843), will be heard on October 28, 2011.  The fees awarded reflected in this schedule will 
permit the payment to ARPC of fees that are not in dispute. 
 
2   Period covered by interim fee application:  October 1, 2009 to March 29, 2011. 
 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-1 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule A Pg 2 of 6




 

2 
 

Applicant Date of Application/ 
ECF No. 

 
Fee Examiner’s 

Objection/  
ECF No.

Interim Fees 
Requested 

($) 

Interim Fees 
Awarded 

($) 

Interim Expenses 
Requested 

($) 

Interim Expenses 
Awarded 

($) 

Brownfield Partners, LLC 
 

05/13/2011 
[10224] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10826] 
 

152,616.00 152,616.00 6,966.30 6,966.30

Butzel Long, a Professional 
Corporation3 
 

05/16/2011 
[10241] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10814] 

703,367.50 682,275.01 59,500.51 59,500.51

Caplin & Drysdale, 
Chartered3 

 

05/17/2011 
[10280] 

 
09/14/2011 

[10875] 

1,230,047.75 1,190,042.64 88,405.90 88,374.94

Deloitte Tax, LLP 
 

05/13/2011 
[10231] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10845] 

955,126.00 881,309.38 7,476.00 7,476.00

FTI Consulting, Inc.4 
 

05/16/2011 
[10265] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10829] 

7,993,423.00 7,967,741.87 25,582.37 25,582.37

Hamilton Rabinovitz & 
Associates, Inc. 
 

05/16/2011 
[10266] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10844] 

31,862.50 28,862.50 0.00 0.00

                                                 
3   Period covered by interim fee application:  October 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011. 
 
4   Includes a Success Fee of $5,000,000.00. 
 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-1 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule A Pg 3 of 6




 

3 
 

Applicant Date of Application/ 
ECF No. 

 
Fee Examiner’s 

Objection/  
ECF No.

Interim Fees 
Requested 

($) 

Interim Fees 
Awarded 

($) 

Interim Expenses 
Requested 

($) 

Interim Expenses 
Awarded 

($) 

Honigman Miller Schwartz 
and Cohn LLP5 

05/23/2011 
[10313] 

 
Supplemented 

08/29/2011 
[10762] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10817] 

52,415.25 50,450.93 2,124.15 1,958.62

Jenner & Block, LLP 
 

05/16/2011 
[10246] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10816] 

12,064.10 12,064.10 131.85 131.85

Legal Analysis  
Systems, Inc. 
 

05/16/2011 
[10269] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10821] 

241,437.50 238,332.87 0.00 0.00

LFR, Inc. 
 

05/16/2011 
[10251] 

 
Supplemented 

05/17/2011 
[10275] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10825] 

243,858.10 240,618.25 2,546.41 2,546.41

Morris, Nichols, Arsht & 
Tunnell LLP6 
 

05/16/2011 
[10261] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10822] 

10,529.67 10,240.77 2,987.21 2,987.21

                                                 
5  Period covered by interim fee application:  October 1, 2009 to March 29, 2011. 
 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-1 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule A Pg 4 of 6




 

4 
 

Applicant Date of Application/ 
ECF No. 

 
Fee Examiner’s 

Objection/  
ECF No.

Interim Fees 
Requested 

($) 

Interim Fees 
Awarded 

($) 

Interim Expenses 
Requested 

($) 

Interim Expenses 
Awarded 

($) 

Plante & Moran, PLLC 
 

05/17/2011 
[10279] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10818] 

331,849.95 331,849.95 4,674.91 4,674.91

Stutzman, Bromberg, 
Esserman & Plifka, a 
Professional Corporation 
 

05/16/2011 
[10248] 

 
Supplemented 

08/19/2011 
[10716] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10841] 

684,676.75 684,569.25 12,251.58 12,251.58

The Claro Group, LLC 
 

05/16/2011 
[10239] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10828] 

1,662.50 1,662.50 92.82 92.82

Togut Segal & Segal LLP 
 

05/16/2011 
[10240] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10823] 

439,982.50 436,972.95 2,453.94 2,426.19

Dean M. Trafelet in his 
Capacity as Legal 
Representative for Future 
Asbestos Personal Injury 
Claimants 

05/16/2011 
[10247] 

 
Supplemented 

08/19/2011 
[10715] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10819] 

133,704.75 133,704.75 249.06 249.06

Weil, Gotshal & Manges, 05/17/2011 9,205,855.50 9,116,630.47 280,933.67 263,535.60

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
6  Period covered by interim fee application:  November 16, 2010 to March 29, 2011. 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-1 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule A Pg 5 of 6




 

5 
 

Applicant Date of Application/ 
ECF No. 

 
Fee Examiner’s 

Objection/  
ECF No.

Interim Fees 
Requested 

($) 

Interim Fees 
Awarded 

($) 

Interim Expenses 
Requested 

($) 

Interim Expenses 
Awarded 

($) 

LLP 
 

[10270] 
 

Supplemented 
08/08/2011 

[10662] 
 

09/16/2011 
[10880] 

 
Schedule A Date:  October 5, 2011 Initials:  REG  USBJ

  

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-1 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule A Pg 6 of 6




 

 

 
 

SCHEDULE B 
 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-2 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule B Pg 1 of 6




 

 

The Total Compensation Period: 
June 1, 2009 to March 29, 2011 

Case No.: 09-50026 (REG) (Chapter 11) 
Case Name:  In re Motors Liquidation Company, et al., f/k/a General Motors Corporation, et al., Debtors 
 

Applicant Date of Application/ 
ECF No. 

 
Date of Fee 
Examiner’s 

Objection/ ECF No. 

Period Covered 
by Final Fee 
Application 

Final Fees 
Requested 

($) 

Final Fees  
Awarded 

($) 

Final Expenses 
Requested 

($) 

Final Expenses 
Awarded 

($) 

Analysis Research 
Planning Corporation1 

05/16/2011 
[10250] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10827] 

March 1, 2010 to  
March 29, 2011 

758,031.00 422,782.50 2,007.55 2,007.55 

Baker & McKenzie LLP 
 

05/16/2011 
[10262] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10813] 

June 1, 2009 to  
March 29, 2011 

1,280,837.78 1,113,692.73 24,236.72 23,897.36 

Bates White LLC 
 

05/16/2011 
[10264] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10815] 

March 16, 2010 to 
March 29, 2011 

1,995,593.84 1,993,231.29 13,968.88 13,968.88 

Brady C. Williamson, Fee 
Examiner and Godfrey & 
Kahn, S.C., Counsel to the 
Fee Examiner 

05/16/2011 
[10267] 

Dec. 28, 2009 to  
March 29, 2011 

1,475,820.50 1,475,820.50 108,988.93 108,988.93 

Brownfield Partners, LLC 
 

05/13/2011 
[10224] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10826] 

June 1, 2009 to  
March 29, 2011 

1,223,102.63 1,200,189.66 85,798.37 63,379.43 

                                                 
1  By agreement of the Applicant, the Debtors, and the Fee Examiner, the Third Interim and Final Fee Application of Analysis Research Planning Corporation (“ARPC”) (ECF No. 
10250), and the two pending objections to that application (ECF Nos. 10827 and 10843), will be heard on October 28, 2011.  The fees awarded reflected in this schedule will 
permit the payment to ARPC of fees that are not in dispute. 
 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-2 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule B Pg 2 of 6




 

2 
 

Applicant Date of Application/ 
ECF No. 

 
Date of Fee 
Examiner’s 

Objection/ ECF No. 

Period Covered 
by Final Fee 
Application 

Final Fees 
Requested 

($) 

Final Fees  
Awarded 

($) 

Final Expenses 
Requested 

($) 

Final Expenses 
Awarded 

($) 

Butzel Long, a 
Professional Corporation 
 

05/16/2011 
[10241] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10814] 

June 10, 2009 to 
March 31, 2011 

2,046,609.06 2,025,516.57 144,757.17 144,757.17 

Caplin & Drysdale, 
Chartered 
 

05/17/2011 
[10280] 

 
09/14/2011 

[10875] 

Oct. 6, 2009 to  
March 31, 2011 

2,297,993.96 2,257,988.85 173,913.01 173,882.05 

Deloitte Tax, LLP 
 

05/13/2011 
[10231] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10845] 

Jan. 1, 2010 to  
March 29, 2011 

1,891,645.12 1,817,828.50 7,651.13 7,651.00 

Evercore Group LLC 11/16/2009 
[4453] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10842] 

June 1, 2009 to  
July 10, 2009 

16,029,032.00 16,029,032.00 2,920.62 1,878.28 

FTI Consulting, Inc. 
 

05/16/2011 
[10265] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10829] 

June 3, 2009 to  
March 29, 2011 

18,495,125.25 18,469,444.12 135,380.13 133,291.34 

Hamilton Rabinovitz & 
Associates, Inc. 
 

05/16/2011 
[10266] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10844] 

Feb. 1, 2010 to  
March 29, 2011 

68,295.00 65,295.00 0.00 0.00 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-2 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule B Pg 3 of 6




 

3 
 

Applicant Date of Application/ 
ECF No. 

 
Date of Fee 
Examiner’s 

Objection/ ECF No. 

Period Covered 
by Final Fee 
Application 

Final Fees 
Requested 

($) 

Final Fees  
Awarded 

($) 

Final Expenses 
Requested 

($) 

Final Expenses 
Awarded 

($) 

Honigman Miller Schwartz 
and Cohn LLP 

05/23/2011 
[10313] 

 
Supplemented 

08/29/2011 
[10762] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10817] 

July 10, 2009 to  
March 29, 2011 

2,332,872.17 2,330,907.85 18,923.61 18,189.07 

Jenner & Block, LLP 
 

05/16/2011 
[10246] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10816] 

June 1, 2009 to  
March 29, 2011 

4,952,968.55 4,952,968.55 271,139.73 270,588.55 

Jones Day 
 

05/16/2011 
[10244] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10820] 

June 1, 2009 to  
Jan. 31, 2010 

465,693.65 464,681.15 5,591.62 5,591.62 

Legal Analysis  
Systems, Inc. 
 

05/16/2011 
[10269] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10821] 

March 15, 2010 to 
March 31, 2011 

442,626.00 431,955.37 3,479.45 3,465.45 

LFR, Inc. 
 

05/16/2011 
[10251] 

 
Supplemented 

05/17/2011 
[10275] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10825] 

June 1, 2009 to  
March 29, 2011 

3,125,474.54 3,107,147.092 618,744.80 618,744.80 

                                                 
2  Includes voluntary credit of $15,087.60. 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-2 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule B Pg 4 of 6




 

4 
 

Applicant Date of Application/ 
ECF No. 

 
Date of Fee 
Examiner’s 

Objection/ ECF No. 

Period Covered 
by Final Fee 
Application 

Final Fees 
Requested 

($) 

Final Fees  
Awarded 

($) 

Final Expenses 
Requested 

($) 

Final Expenses 
Awarded 

($) 

Morris, Nichols, Arsht & 
Tunnell LLP 
 

05/16/2011 
[10261] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10822] 

Nov. 16, 2010 to 
March 29, 2011 

10,529.67 10,240.77 2,987.21 2,987.21 

Plante & Moran, PLLC 
 

05/17/2011 
[10279] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10818] 

Oct. 9, 2009 to  
March 29, 2011 

1,306,275.54 1,306,275.54 19,496.99 19,496.99 

Stuart Maue Ltd. 05/16/2011 
[10260] 

Jan. 22, 2010 to 
Oct. 20, 2010 

478,112.50 478,112.50 3,579.99 3,579.99 

Stutzman, Bromberg, 
Esserman & Plifka, a 
Professional Corporation 
 

05/16/2011 
[10248] 

 
Supplemented 

08/19/2011 
[10716] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10841] 

Feb. 24, 2010 to  
March 29, 2011 

1,060,215.22 1,060,107.41 20,171.01 20,171.01 

The Claro Group, LLC 
 

05/16/2011 
[10239] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10828] 

June 1, 2009 to  
March 29, 2011 

1,436,467.62 1,390,882.05 18,408.22 17,663.69 

Togut Segal & Segal LLP 
 

05/16/2011 
[10240] 

 
09/12/2011 

[10823] 

Dec. 21, 2009 to 
March 29, 2011 

1,078,996.00 1,077,142.95 6,142.83 6,115.08 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-2 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule B Pg 5 of 6




 

5 
 

Applicant Date of Application/ 
ECF No. 

 
Date of Fee 
Examiner’s 

Objection/ ECF No. 

Period Covered 
by Final Fee 
Application 

Final Fees 
Requested 

($) 

Final Fees  
Awarded 

($) 

Final Expenses 
Requested 

($) 

Final Expenses 
Awarded 

($) 

Dean M. Trafelet in his 
Capacity as Legal 
Representative for Future 
Asbestos Personal Injury 
Claimants 

05/16/2011 
[10247] 

 
Supplemented 

08/19/2011 
[10715] 

 
09/11/2011 

[10819] 

Nov. 13, 2009 to 
March 29, 2011 

213,684.48 213,684.48 2,314.50 2,314.50 

Weil, Gotshal & Manges 
LLP 
 

05/17/2011 
[10270] 

 
Supplemented 

08/08/2011 
[10662] 

 
09/16/2011 

[10880] 

June 1, 2009 to 
March 29, 2011 

44,719,081.80 44,629,856.77 1,476,502.19 1,459,104.12 

 
 
 
Schedule B Date:  October 5, 2011 Initials:  REG  USBJ 

 
 
 
 

09-50026-reg Doc 11029-2 Filed 10/11/11 Entered 10/11/11 16:28:53 Schedule B Pg 6 of 6



